
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1926

Annual Reports of the Plantation Officers of the
Plantation of Jackman for the Municipal Year
1925-1926
Jackman, (Me.).

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Jackman, (Me.)., "Annual Reports of the Plantation Officers of the Plantation of Jackman for the Municipal Year 1925-1926" (1926).
Maine Town Documents. 2580.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/2580

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/2580?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2580&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


ANNUAL REPORTS 
O F T H E 

Plantation Officers 
OF THE PLANTATION OF 

Jackman, Maine 

FOR T H E 

Municipal Year of 1925-1926 



A N N U A L REPORTS 

O F T H E 

P L A N T A T I O N OFFICERS 

OF T H E P L A N T A T I O N OF 

JACKMAN, MAINE 

FOR T H E 

Municipal Year of 1925-1926 

PRESS OF 
THE INDEPENDENT-REPORTER 

SKOWHEGAN, MAINE 

MAY 2 6 1926 



Plantation Officers for the Municipal 
Year 1925-1926 

Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor 

HARRY A. YOUNG EDWIN HAGGIN 
EDWARD FORTIER 

Overseer of the Poor 
MRS. VESTA WILLIAMS 

Plantation Clerk 
E. A. PIPER 

Treasurer 
E. A. PIPER 

Collector 
WILLIAM MURTHA 

Auditor 
C. H. MILLS 

Road Commissioner 
IRVING ADAMS 

Superintending School Committee 
JOHN BULMER HARRY C. YOUNG 

C. CYR 

Fire Warden 

JOS. FRANCOEUR 

Health Officer 
J. M. BOOTHBY, M. D. 



|2V2> 

Assessor's Report 

To the Citizens of Jackman Plantation: 

Following is the report of appropriations, assessments and 
valuation for the fiscal year ending March 1, 1926. 

Below is the report respectfully submitted to the taxpayers 
of Jackman Plantation. 

RAISED AT THE ANNUAL MARCH MEETING, 1925 

Common roads $1,500.00 
Patrolman 900.00 
State aid road 533.33 
State maintenance 425.00 
Repairs on sidewalk 200.00 
New sidewalk 150.00 
Common schools 3,800.00 
High schools 2,000.00 
Text books 150.00 
Superintendent of schools 300.00 
Hydrants 400.00 
Electric street lights 930.00 
Support of poor 1,200.00 
Insurance apparatus and appliances 200.00 
Constable 100.00 
Traffic officer 500.00 
Snow roads 350.00 
Jackman library 100.00 
School supplies 375.00 
Schoolhouse repairs 250.00 
Plantation officers 735.00 
Interest 275.00 
Administration 300.00 
Publicity 500.00 
Attendance officer 25.00 
Repairs for Station schoolhouse 1,000.00 

$17,198.33 
State and county tax 7,078.83 
Overlay 92594 

Total assessment $25,203.10 



4 

Number of polls assessed, 398. 
Polls not taxed, 4. 
Rate of poll tax, $3.00. 
Rate of taxation, $0,037. 

VALUATION APRIL 1, 1925 

Real estate, resident $320,292.00 
Real estate, non-resident 194,149.00 

Total real estate $514,441.00 
Personal estate, resident $126,725.00 
Personal estate, non-resident 8,540.00 

Total personal estate $135,265.00 

Grand total valuation $649,706.00 
Total value of land $226,029.00 
Total value of buildings 288,412.00 

Total value of land and buildings $514,441.00 

LIVESTOCK 

127 horses $16,515.00 
98 cows 4,230.00 
11 3-year old 270.00 
7 2-year old 70.00 
Stock in trade 51,200.00 
3 carriages 325.00 
143 automobiles 52,675.00 
83 musical instruments 7,600.00 
Other property 2,380.00 

Total personal property $135,265.00 

On the fourth day of May the above assessment was com-
mitted to William Murtha, collector for the Plantation, who 
furnished satisfactory bond to the assessors. 

HARRY A. YOUNG, 

EDWARD FORTIER, 

EDWIN HAGGAN, 

Assessors of Jackman Plantation. 



8 

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT FOR 1925-26 

Assessment for 1925-26 $25,203.10 
Supplementary tax 1925-26 303.15 

$25,506.25 
Received of William iMurtha, collector $25,284.94 

Uncollected taxes 1925-26 $221.31 $221.31 

UNPAID TAXES 1925-26 

Poll Taxes 

Max Nadeau 
Louis Morin 
Lawrence Gilbert 
Mike Shaw 
Jos. St. Lawrence 
Omar LeClair 
Helon Haggan 
Jos. Budreau 
Gideon Bowie 
Lawrence Beane, under age 
Jos. Champagne 
Henry Colligan 
Ernest Daapius 
Medie Dayon 
Emile Gagnon 
Henry Hart 
Raymond King 
Gideon King 
Albert Lovejoy 
Fred Lamothe 
Jos. Lemieux 
Edward Lamontaine 
George LeClaire 
Gideon Mercier 
Alfred (Morin 
Fred Pease 
Edward Pease 
Louis Quirion 
Alex Vigue 
Paul Vigue 
Gideon Vigue 

$25.90 
3.00 
3.00 
2.06 
4.85 

14.10 
81.40 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 



6 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

$221.31 

1924-25 TAXES 

Uncollected 1924-25 $101.62 
Received of William Murtha, collector $44.62 
Abated 57.00 

$101.62 

1924-25 ABATEMENTS 

Alfred Bolende $3.00 
Chas. Bernard 3.00 
Raymond Corrier 3.00 
Carl Cunningham 3.00 
Henry Elliott 3.00 
Rene Gagnon 3.00 
Haven Googins 3.00 
Adolph Lacroix 3.00 
Aurelle Lessard 3.00 
Alfred Lewia 3.00 
Thomas Mercier 3.00 
Erick Richert 3.00 
Theapole Plourd 3.00 
Peter Rush 3.00 
John Thibedeau 3.00 
Dominick Vigue 3.00 
Augustus Vigue 3.00 
George Wetherby 3.00 
Adelord Fortier 3.00 

$57.00 

COMMON ROAD ACCOUNT 

Unexpended 1924-25 $ 62.59 
Voted and raised 1,500.00 
Voted for administration 300.00 
Received from the State 50.00 

Total resources $1,912.59 

Wilfred Vigue 
Thomas Vigue 
Florian Vigue 
Ernest Weldon 
Joe Wilson . . . 



7 

Expended 

Edward Lamontagune, 4 days labor $12.00 
Edmund Dayon, 3 y2 days man and team . . 22.75 
Jos. Boulette, 4 days man and team 26.00 
Arthur Julian, 1 day labor 3.00 
George Julian, 1 day labor 3.00 
John Mclntyre, 2 days man and team 13.00 
Peter Dayon, 5 days man and team 32.50 
Fred Soucie, 2 days man and team 13.00 
Dennis Soucie, 1 day labor 3.00 
Fred Dubey, 2% days man and team 16.25 
Fred Allaire, 4 days man and team 26.00 
Jos. Boulette, 1 day man aî d team 6.50 
Paul Chassion, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Paul Rancourt, 6 days labor man and team 39.25 
Robert Mushrall, 3 days labor 9.00 
Fred Dayon, liy2 days man, 7y2 days team 64.75 
Lawrence Beane, 2 days labor 6.00 
Louis Dayon, y2 day labor 1.50 
Jos. Boulette, 4 days man and team . . . . . . . 26.00 
Larry Colligan, 4y2 days man and team . . . 29.75 
H. P. McKenney, iy2 day man and team . . . 9.75 
Heman Wilson, 5y2 days labor 16.50 
J. A. Bulmer, repair on road machine 4.85 
Alfred Gagnon, 8V2 days labor 25.50 
Maurice Mathiew, 8 y2 days labor man and 

team 55.25 
Joseph Vigue, 6y2 days man and team 42.25 
Willie Vigue, 215 loads of gravel 43.00 
Paul Rancourt, 5y2 days man and team . . . 35.75 
Albert Veneo, 4y2 days labor 13.50 
Alfred Gilbert, 5 days labor 15.00 
C. M. Conant Company, repairs 3.20 
Jackman Lumber Company, lumber 48.35 
C. M. Conant Company, repairs 24.15 
Florian Dugal, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Paul Bertrand, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Wm. Sands, 4 days man, 1 day 1 horse 13.00 
George Morin, 5 days man and team 32.50 
Willie Morin, 5 days labor 15.00 
Henry Armstrong, 2y2 days man and team 16.25 
J. A. Bulmere, 3 days man and truck 36.00 
Fred Dayon, 10 days labor 30.00 



8 

Ferdinas Pomerleau, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Gideon Fortin, 10 days man and team 30.00 
Fred Dayon, 6V2 days man and team 42.25 
Adolph Chamberland, labor 11.15 
James H. Murtha, 5 days truck 50.00 
James H. Murtha, 6 days 6 horse team 63.00 
Lawrence Beane, 4 days labor 12.00 
Willie Morin, 2 days labor 6.00 
Maurice Mathiew, 1 y2 day labor man and 

team 9.75 
Saul Cyr, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Telest Roderick, 4 days man and team . . . 26.00 
George Morin, 2 days labor 6.00 
Eugene Bishop, 1 day truck lO.tfO 
Omar Duval, 3 days truck 30.00 
Ambrose Colby, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Isaac Newton 83.30 
Wm. Murtha, gravel 20.00 
H. P. McKenriey, y2 day man and team 3.75 
Levi Pepin 30.00 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Ambrose Colby, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Adolph Chamberland, labor 13.00 
Jos. Morin, 1 day labor 3.00 
Omar Duval, 2 days truck 20.00 
Louis Dayon, iy2 days truck 15.00 
Florian Dugal, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Wilfred Haggan, 2 days labor 6.00 
J. A. Bulmer, 1 day truck 10.00 
AaroEL Holden, 2 days labor 6.00 
Omar Duval, 1 day truck 10.00 
Harold Haggan, 1 y2 day labor 4.50 
Orrin Moore, y2 day labor 1.50 
John Wilson, y2 day labor 1.50 
Heman Wilson, 2y2 days labor 7.50 
Jos. Fogg, days labor 1.50 
George Nichols, 103 loads graVel 25.10 
Henry Armstrong, 2 days man and team . . . 13.00 
Maurice Mathiew, 7 hrs. labor man and 

team 5.00 
Wm. Murtha, 61 loads gravel 12.20 
Philander McKenney, 2 days labor 6.00 
Henry Hall, y2 day labor 1.50 



9 

Robert Mushrall, 3 days labor 9.00 
Manchester Moore, y2 day labor 1.50 
Irving Adams, 4 days labor 20.00 
Irving Adams, 56 days labor 280.00 
Irving Adams, Nichols Bridge 6.00 

Total expended $1,862.05 

Unexpended balance $50.54 

STATE AID ROAD 

Received from State $708.90 
Unexpended 1924-25 280.12 
Voted and raised 533.33 

Total resources $1,522.35 

Expended 

Fred Mclntyre, %y2 days labor $10.50 
Fred Daymond, 3 y2 days labor 10.50 
Emilie Pomerleau, 4 days labor 12.00 
Robert Mushrall, 6 days labor 18.00 
Fred Mclntyre, 5y2 days labor 16.50 
Emile Pomerleau, 5 days labor 15.00 
Louis Morin, 4 days labor 12.00 
Leo Poulin, 10 days labor 30.00 
Augustus Fortin, 2 days labor 6.00 
Paul, Chassion, 10 days labor 30.00 
Leo Poulin, 1 y2 days labor 4.50 
Fred Mclntyre, 1 day labor 3.00 
Narcisse Fortier, 7 days labor 21.00 
Larry Colligan, 9y2 days labor 28.50 
Willie Morin, 14 days man and team 91.00 
George Morin, Sr., 14 days labor 49.00 
George Morin, Jr., Uy 2 days labor 40.50 
Emile Pomerleau, 1 day labor 3.00 
Paul Chassion, 8 days labor 24.00 
Louis Morin, 6 days labor 18.00 
Jos. Francoeur, 16 days labor 48.00 
Paul Fortier, 3 days labor 9.00 
Willie Mclntyre, 15 days man and team . . . 97.50 



10 

Robert Mushrall, 10 days labor 30.00 
Jos. Boulette, 2 days man, 3 days team . . . 16.50 
Paul Fortier, 6 days labor 18.00 
Louis Morin, 7 days labor 21.00 
Clifford Daigle, 3 days labor 9.00 
Emile Pomerleau, 7 days labor 21.00 
Thomas Loignon, 9 days labor 27.00 
Ferdinas Pomerleau, 5 days labor 15.00 
Willie Mclntyre, 9 days man and team 58.50 
Fred Dubey, 2% days truck 25.00 
Omar Duval, 2 days truck 20.00 
Fred Bisson, 2 days truck 20.00 
Fred Gagnon, 16 days man and team 104.00 
Berger Manufacturing Co., culverts 91.20 
Jackman Lumber Co., lumber 2.45 
H. P. McKenney, 15V2 das..truck, 2 das. man 218.50 
Wm. Murtha, 301 loads of g rave l 60.20 
Irving Adams, 27 days labor 135.00 
Louis Dayon, 3 days truck 30.00 

Total expended $1,519.85 

Unexpended balance $2.50 

STATE MAINTENANCE ROAD 

Voted and raised $425.00 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 70.95 

Total resources $495.95 

Expended 

Fred Dayon, 1 day man and team $6.50 
Peter Dayon, iy2 day man and team 9.75 
Florian Dugal, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Fred Allaire, 1V2 day man and team 9.75 
Jos. Boulette, iy2 day man and team 9.75 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Jos. Fogg, 4 V2 days man, 3y2 days team . . . 26.25 
Jos. Fogg, Jr., 9y2 days labor 28.50 
Jos. Fogg, Sr., 6 days man, 4y2 days team. 33.25 
Willie Vigue, 28 loads of gravel 5.60 



11 

Alfred Gilbert, 6 days labor 18.00 
Paul Bertrand, 1 y2 days man and team . . . 9.75 
Louis Dayon, 4*/2 days truck 45.00 
Fred Bisson, 1 day truck 10.00 
Eugene Bishop, 3 days truck 30.00 
Fred Bisson, 2y2 days truck 25.00 
Paul Bertrand, iy2 days man and team . . 9.75 
Fred Dayon, 8y2 days man, 1 day team 36.50 
Ferdinas Pomerleau, 2 days labor 6.00 
Emile Larochelle, y2 day labor 1.50 
Ernest McCullough, y2 day labor 1.50 
Paul Rancourt, 2 days man and team 13.00 
Paul Chassion, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Peter Dayon, 1 day man and team 6.50 
John Bulmer, 1 day truck 10.00 
Willie Vigue, 152 loads of gravel 30.40 
Ambrose Colby, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Wm. Murtha, 73 loads gravel 14.60 
Jos. Vigue, 6 loads gravel 1.20 
James H. Murtha 61.00 
Larry Colligan, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Willie Dayon, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Jim White,,1 day labor 3.00 
H. A. Young, tiling .81 

Total expended $492.11 

Unexpended balance $3.84 

THIRD CLASS ROAD 

Received from State $500.82 

Expended 

Jos. Boulette, 2 days man, y2 day team . . . . $10.75 
Wallace Sands, 2 days labor 6.00 
Emile Pomerleau, 10% days labor 32.00 
Francis Cyr, 7y2 days labor 22.50 
Fred Daymond, 6y2 days labor 19.50 
Emile Pomerleau, 4 days labor 12.50 
Saul Cyr, 10 days man and team 65.00 
Ambrose Colby, 10 days man and team 65.00 



12 

Hannah Shelley, 433 loads gravel 64.95 
Willie Vigue, 84 loads gravel 16.80 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day man and team 6.50 
Paul Rancourt, 12^ days man and team . . . 81.25 
Irving Adams, 13^ days labor 67.50 
H. A. Young, tiling' .99 
Hiram Newton, 120 loads gravel 18.00 
Peter Dayon, 2y2 days man and team 16.25 

Total extended $505.49 

Overdrawn $4.67 

NEW SIDEWALK 

Voted and raised $150.00 
$150.00 

Expended 
i 

Edmund Dayon, y2 day team $3^25 
Fred Dayon, y2 day man, y2 day team 7.25 
Peter Dayon, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Fred Soucie, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Fred Allaire, y2 day man and team 3.25 
Jos. Boulette, y2day man and team 3.25 
Willie Vigue, 14 loads gravel 2.80 
Paul Bertrand, 3 days man and team 19.50 
Ferdinas Pomerleau, 2 days labor 6.00 
Emile Larochelle, 2 days labor 6.00 
Ernest McCullough, 2 days labor 6.00 
Omar Duval, 2 days labor, 39 cedar posts . . 15.75 
Jackman Lumber Co., lumber 53.10 
H. A. Young, nails 5.95 
James H. Murtha, 1 day labor, team 6.50 
Wm. Sands, y2 day labor 1.50 
Gideon Fortin, labor 1924 3.50 

Total expended $150.10 

Overdrawn .10 



13 

SIDEWALKS 
. . U' 

Voted and raised $200.00 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 22.48 

Total resources $222.48 

Expended 

Edmund Dayon, y2 day team $ 3.25 
Jos. Boulette, 1 day team 6.50 
Fred Dayon, 1 day man, y2 day team 7.25 
Peter Dayon, 1 day team 6.50 
Fred Soucie, 1 day team 6.50 
Florian Dugal, 4 days team 26.00 
Fred Allaire, 1 day team 6.50 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day team 6.50 
Willie Vigue, 47 loads gravel 9.40 
Louis Dayon, 2 days truck 20.00 
Fred Bisson, 2 days truck 20.00 
Paul Rancourt, 6 days team 39.00 
Wm. Murtha, 78 loads gravel 15.60 
Mathiews Vigue, iy2 days labor 4.50 
Paul Rancourt, 3 days team 19.50 
Willie Vigue, 24 loads gravel 4.80 
Peter Dayon, 3 days team 19.50 

Total expended $221.30 

Unexpended balance $118 

SNOW ROADS 

Voted and raised $350.00 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 232.97 

Total resources $582.97 

Expended 

Aaron Miller, 2 days sidewalks $ 6.00 
Alfred Gilbert, 4 days labor 12.00 
Arthur Julian, 1 day labor 3.00 



14 

George Julian, 1 day labor 3.00 
Frank Kiah, y2 day labor 1-50 
Alfred Gilbert, iy2 day labor 4.50 
Jos. Fogg, 1 day man, y2 day team 7.75 
Fred Dayon, V2 day labor 2.00 
Emile Pomerleau, 3V2 days labor 10.50 
Fred Dubey, 1 day man, V2 day team 4.00 
Florian Dugal, 1 day team 6.50 
Omar Rancourt, thawing culverts 10.00 
Paul Chassion, 1 day labor 3.00 
Robert Mushrall, 1 day labor 3.00 
Florian Dugal, 1 day team 6.50 
Hannah Shelley, 42 loads gravel 8.40 
James White, 2 days labor 6.00 
Ambrose Colby, 1 day team 6.50 

H. P. McKenney, bill as follows: 

Feb. 28 Paid Lyman Holden, 6 hrs. 
work $ 1.50 

Mar. 1 H. P. Kenney, y2 day labor 2.00 
Mar. 1 Team and man, y2 day . . . . 3.50 
Mar. 2 Team and man, 1 day 7.00 
Mar. 6 4 horses, 2 men, 1 day . . . . 14.00 
Mar. 7 8 horses, 3 men, 1 day 25.00 
Mar. 27 2 horses, 2 men, 1 day . . . . 11.00 
Mar. 28 2 horses, 2 men, y2 day . . . 5.50 
Mar. 29 2 horses, 2 men, y2 day . . . 7.00 
Apr. 2 2 men, 4 horses 1 day 14.00 

$90.50 

H. P. McKenney, bill as follows: 

Dec. 1 Man and team, % day roll-
ing road $ 3.25 

Feb. 1 2 men and team, y2 day 
plowing 5.00 

Feb. 2 Man and team, Long Pond 7.00 
Feb. 3 Man and team, Jackman 

Field 7.00 
Feb. 3 Man and team, y2 day to I. 

Newton 3.50 
Feb. 19 2 men and 2 teams in town 13.00 

$38.75 



15 

H. P. McKenney, bill as follows: 

Feb. 20 2 men and 2 teams, Long 
Pond $13.00 

Feb. 21 2 men and 2 teams, Jack-
man Field 13.50 

Feb. 24 2 men and 2 teams, Long 
Pond 13.50 

H. A. Young, bill as follows: 
Mar. 1 3 black iron elbows $ .36 
Mar. 1 4 black iron couplings 40 
Mar. 1 Labor and pipe 1.00 
Mar. 1 3 hrs. labor 1.95 

$40.00 

$3.71 

Total expended $227.11 

Unexpended balance $305.86 

CALCIUM CHLORIDE 

Voted to hire $800.00 
$800.00 

Expended 

Fred Mclntyre, y2 day labor $ 1.50 
Larry Colligan, y2 day labor 1.50 
Emile Pomerleau, y2 day labor 1.50 
Fred Bisson, y2 day team 3.25 
Fred Dayon, 2 days labor 8.00 
Jos. Boulette, y2 day team 3.25 
Emile Larochelle, y2 day labor 1.50 
Ernest McCullough, y2 day labor 1.50 
Omar Duval, y2 day labor 1-50 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day team 6.50 
Wing & Evans Co., calcium chloride 619.20 
R. B. Dunning Co., spreader 48.00 
James H. Murtha, 2y2 days team 16.25 
Ambrose Colby, 1 day team 6.50 
Paul Rancourt, 1 day team 6.50 
Lawrence Beane, V2 day labor 1-50 



16 

1.50 
1.50 
3.25 
1.50 

$3.45 
2.75 

$6.20 
$741.90 

Unexpended balance $58.10 

PAUPERS 

Voted and raised $1,200.00 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 184.28 

Total resources $1,384.28 

Expended 

Mrs. Jules Pease, care of Frank Quirion . . $312.46 
Daniel Hancox, clothing for Frank Quirion 41.85 
Joseph Gagnon, shoe repairing for Frank 

Quirion .50 
Adlord Fournier, meals for vagrants 1.50 
St. Francis Plantation, care of Jos. Pelletier 447.50 
J. M. Boothby, services for Frank Quirion. . 5.10 

Total expended 808.91 

Unexpended balance $575.37 

STATE PAUPERS 

Received from State $809.06 

Expended 

Due from State 1924-25 $ 89.32 
Ambrose Colby, account of Richard Murray 533.53 
Sherbrooke Hospital 115.50 

George Julian, ^ day labor 
Arthur Julian, y2 day labor . 
Ambrose Colby, y2 day team 
Jos. Gagnon, y2 day labor . . 
H. A. Young, bill as fol lows: 

Freight on spreader 
H. C. Young, labor 



17 

Mrs. Joe Dellaire, account of Mamie Griffin 186.29 
J. B. Dumas, account of Henry Francoeur 6.97 
E. D. Humphreys, account of Henry Fran-

coeur 7.50 
David Mathiews, acet. of Henry Francoeur 8.50 
J. M. Boothby, account of Henry Francoeur 3.00 
Fred Dubey, account of Henry Francoeur. . 24.00 
Mrs. J. N. Bizier, acct. of Henry Francoeur 6.40 
E. D. Humphreys, account of Laurena Fran-

coeur 1.50 
H. A. Young, account of Henry Francoeur 40.10 
J. M. Boothby, account of Mamie Griffin . . 4.50 

$1027.11 

Due from State $218.05 

SOLDIER'S MEMORIAL 

Voted to hire $200.00 
Unexpended 1924-25 699.86 

, Total resources $899.86 
/ >. i * 

Expended 

George Haggan, digging $ 2.50 
Omar Rancourt, digging 2.50 
Orrin Moore, labor 10.00 
Gerald C. Marble 650.00 
Willie Vigue, gravel 2.60 
Grover Moore, grading 30.00 
H. P. McKenney, truck hire 6.00 
Willie Vigue, gravel 1-20 
H. E. Rogers, wreaths 3.50 
J. A. Bulmer, moving flag pole 5.25 
H. A. Young, bill as follows: 
Apr. 30 18 bags cement $29.70 
Apr. 30 128 ft. lumber for frame. . 5.12 
Apr. 30 Labor, A. Miller 8.25 

$47.09 
$760.64 

Unexpended balance $139.22 



18 

REPAIRING STATION SCHOOL BUILDING 

Voted and raised $1,000.00 
$1,000.00 

Omar Duval, 3 days truck $30.00 
Ed Boardman,. 5 days labor 15.00 
Eugene Bishop, 3 days truck 30.00 
Emile Pomerleau, 9 days labor 27.00 
Narcisse Fortier, 6 days labor 18.00 
Arthur Julian, 4 days labor 12.00 
Fred Dubey, truck and team hire 45.33 
Fred Mclntyre,, 1 day labor 3.00 
Willie Mclntyre, 12 days team 78.00 
Thomas Loignon, 14 days labor 42.00 
William Murtha, 238 loads gravel 47.60 
H. P. McKenney, 4 days truck 56.00 
Orrin Moore, 3 days labor 9.00 
Mrs. Thomas Loignon, cleaning 12.00 

H. A. Young, bill as follows: 

Oct. 3 1 lock $ 1.00 
Oct. 3 2 gal. varnish 9.00 
Oct. 3 3 qts. turpentine 1.50 
Oct. 3 1 key 10 
Oct. 3 A. Roy, labor 1 day 5.50 
Oct. 3 C. Young, labor 5.00 
Oct. 7 1 second-hand register and 

box 5.50 
Oct. 7 38 brick 1.70 
Oct. 7 1 7 in. thimble 30 
Oct. 7 2 pails mortar 50 
Oct." 7 J. Jackson, mason 2.00 
Oct. 7 C. Young, 2y2 hrs. labor . . 1.75 
Oct. 20 1 stove 25.00 
Oct. 20 1 shovel 1.00 
Oct. 20 C. Young, labor 1.40 
Nov. 21 C. Young, labor 3.50 
Aug. 4 7 8 ^ bags cement 117.75 
Aug. 4 7 bbl. lime 35.00 
Aug. 4 10 lb. spikes 70 
Aug. 4 5 lb. 8d nails 35 
Aug. 4 5 lb. 6d nails 35 
Aug. 4. 1 bag hard plaster 2.70 



19 

Aug. 4 Staples 10 
Aug. 13 13 qts. Matorna 13.00 
Aug. 13 1 gal. turpentine 2.00 
Aug. 13 2 pkgs. patching plaster.. .50 
Aug. 13 1 qt. black board paint 1.50 
Aug. 13 300 old bricks 7.00 
Aug. 13 100 new bricks 4.50 
Aug. 13 Trucking 21.00 
Aug. 13 4 cellar windows & frams 12.00 
Aug. 13 J. Jackson, mason 3.00 
Aug. 13 H.A. Young, 9V2 days labor 57.00 
Aug. 13 C. Young, 9 days, 6y2 hrs. 53.47 
Aug. 13 Lou Wilson, 9y2 days 52.25 
Aug. 13 S. J. Wilson, 9% days 47.50 
Aug. 13 Mandle Sawyer, 6y2 days. . 32.50 
Aug. 13 A. Miller, 8 days, 2 h r s . . . 28.80 
Aug. 13 A. Roy, painting 3 da. 7 hr. 20.78 

Cr. Land tile $2.00 
Old windows 4.00 

$578.50 

$6.00 $572.50 
Expended $997.43 
Balance unexpended $2.57 

THIBODEAU ESTATE 

Unexpended 1923-24 $314.03 
Interest 36.19 

Total resources $350.22 

Expended 

W. S. Moore $112.00 
E. D. Humphreys 3 - 0 0 

Mrs. Jos. Dellaire 32.00 
Jos. Forest 4 5 - 0 0 

Total expended $192.00 

Unexpended balance $158.22 



20 

PLANTATION OFFICERS ^ 

Voted and raised $ $ £ 0 0 

Unexpended 1924-25 45.00 

Total resources 

Expended 
H. A. Young, first assessor $250.00 
Edward Fortier, second assessor 100.00 
Edwin Haggan, third assessor 50.00 
E. A. Piper, Clerk and treasurer 200.00 
H. C. Young, school board 25.00 
C. Cyr, school board 25.00 
J. A. Bulmer, school board 25.00 
Joseph Francoeur, fire warden 25.00 
Mrs. Vesta Williams, overseer of the poor 25.00 
C. H. Mills, auditor 10.00 

Total expended 

Unexpended balance 

fgQ.rt j&fgpr 
T?T 

$735.00 

$45.00 

INTEREST 

Voted and raised $275.00 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 48.85 

Total resources $323.85 

Expended 

Paid Skowhegan Savings Bank $417.65 
Overdrawn $93.80 

ELECTRIC LIGHTS 

Voted and raised 
Unexpended balance 1924-25 

$930.00 
57.50 

Total resources $987.50 



Expended 
Paid Dennistown Power Co $705.00 

$705.00 

Unexpended balance $282.50 

CONSTABLE 
Voted and raised $100.00 

Expended 
Paid Jos. Francoeur $100.00 

TRAFFIC OFFICER 
Voted and raised $500.00 

Expended 
Paid Jos. Francoeur $500.00 

HYDRANTS 
Voted and raised $400.00 

Expended 
Paid Jackman Water Co $400.00 

JACKMAN LIBRARY 
Voted and raised $100.00 

Expended 

Paid Jackman Library Association $100.00 
I 

STATE AND COUNTY TAX 

Voted and raised $7,078.83 
$7,078.83 

Expended 

Paid State Treasurer $5,926.29 
Paid County Treasurer 1,152.54 

Total expended $7,078.83 



22 

P A T R O L M A N , A C C O U N T 

Voted and raised $900.00 

Expended 
Paid State Highway Commission $900.00 

JACKMAN PUBLICITY BUREAU 

Voted and raised $500.00 

Expended 
Paid Jackman Board of Trade $500.00 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT 

Unexpended 1924-25 $3,581.91 
Overlay 1925 925.94 
Received bounty on bears 140.00 
Received dog licenses 79.00 
State refund on dog tax 15.05 
Employment licenses 75.00 
Moving picture license 10.00 
Pool licenses 60.00 
Bowling alley license 15.00 
Merry-Go-Round license 10.00 
State library fund 9.87 
State bank tax 122.35 
Supplementary tax 303.15 
Uncollected taxes 1924-25 44.62 
Abatement order 1924-25 taxes 57.00 
Calcium chloride 7.50 
Transferred from Nichol's road 16.41 

Total resources $5,472.80 

Expended 

Percy Colby, moderator $ 5.00 
Dennistown Power Co., lights for lockup . . 6.00 
Willie Vigue, gravel for school yard 28.20 
Dennistown Power Co., lights for lockup . . 4.73 
Independent Reporter Co., printing town 

reports 88.00 
David Mathiew, auto hire 7.00 
Loring, Short & Harmon, town books 19.75 



Dennistown Power Co., lights for lockup . . 12.88 
Jos. Dumas, old road bill 201.77 
J. B. Dumas, supplies for lockup 2.45 
Jos. Francoeur, lockup 2.00 
Forest Newton, special constable 5.00 
Gideon Fortin, labor on road machine 5.00 
Jos. Forest, rent of ground for lockup 10.00 
Dennistown Power Co., lights for lockup . . 4.00 
Wm. Murtha, 34 loads gravel 6.80 
C. H. Mills, legal advice 14.00 
Jackman Hall, rent 50.00 
Jackman Hall, storage Calcium chloride . . 10.00 
W. L. Barney, ledger 3.50 
E. D. Humphreys, reporting births and 

deaths 10.50 
J. M. Boothby, reporting births and deaths 1.00 
J. M. Boothby, health officer 7.50 
Wm. Murtha, abatements as follows: 

Jules Pease, poll tax, over seventy . . . . 3.00 
Adlord Morin, charged twice 40.70 
Theodore Poulin, taxed twice 22.20 
Howard Crabtree, paid state 18.50 
Joseph Goupie, paid in Long pond 12.95 
Eugene Morin, sent to Canada by 

Customs 17.80 
Abatement 1924 taxes 57.00 

Wm. Murtha, Commission on taxes 506.59 
Skowhegan Savings Bank, on town debt . . 1,000.00 
Paid bounty on bears 145.00 
Dog licenses 78.00 
Uncollected taxes 221.31 

H. A. Young, bill as follows: 
20 ft. 2-in galvanized pipe 7.40 
1 stove shovel for lockup 20 
96 lbs. spikes 6.24 
Express on plow paint 73 
10 lbs. 60d nails 70 
Postage 5 0 

1 can Polerine grease 2 5 

1 spade 1 - 6 0 

12 lbs. spikes 8 4 

25 lbs. galvanized iron 3.50 



24 

4 lbs. shingle nails 32 
Postage 1.00 
Repair on bridge damaged by 

automobile 5.75 
2 Matresses, lockup 16.50 
2 quilts, lockup 4.60 
2 pr. blankets, lockup 3.50 
Express 3.35 
1 slop pail 1.25 
1 padlock for tomb .50 
Postage 75 

$59.48 

Paid out for Road Machine Building 
Eugene Bishop, hauling gravel $22.50 
Albert Vineo, 2 days labor 6.00 
Levi Kennedy, labor 19.25 
Ambrose Colby, V2 day, team 3.25 
Heman Wilson, 6y2 days' labor 22.75 
Omar Duval, y2 day, truck 5.00 
Jackman Lumber Co., dynamite 1.80 
Kellogg Lumber Co., lumber 46.20 
J. A. Bulmer, 1 day, truck 10.00 
Paul Bertrand, 2 days' labor 6.00 
Ii. P. McKenney, truck hire 19.00 
Irving Adams, 8 days' labor 40.00 
Irving Adams, 660 feet lumber 19.80 
William Mclntyre, 2y2 days, team 16.25 
Willie Vigue, gravel 9.40 

H. A. Young, bill as follows: 
24 lbs. 60d nails $1.68 
30 lbs. 9d nails 2.10 
7 lbs. 8d nails 49* 
9 rolls roofing 17.10 

Credit $21.37 
240 feet boards 8.64 

$12.73 

Total expended $3,^7.54 

Unexpended balance $2,525.26 



Treasurer's Report 

Cash on hand, 1925 Spring $5,609.58 

Received from State: 

Interest on reserved land 443.86 
Support of paupers 809.06 
Bounty on bears 140.00 
Free public library 9.87 
Highway dept 50.00 
Bank tax 122.35 
State aid road 708.90 
3rd class road 500.82 
Dog license refund 15.05 
State school fund 1,795.70 
Ry. and Tel. tax 22.24 $4,617.85 
Jos. Landry Emp., license 25.00 
Albert Loubier Emp., license 25.00 
A. Former, Emp., license 25.00 
Helan Heggan, pool license 10.00 
Mrs. George Blais, pool license 20.00 
Adilard Fornier, pool license 20.00 
Morrison & Heenan, pool and bowling 

alley license 25.00 
Wm, Whalon, moving picture license 10.00 
Merry-go-round license 10.00 
Moorse River Pit. for their part of 

Jackman high school 1,525.11 
Received for dog tax 79.00 
William Murtha, col., 1924-25 44.62 
William Murtha, col. for supplement-

ary tax, 1925 303.15 
William Murtha, col. 1925 24,981.79 
Skowhegan Savings Bank, int. on Thi-

bedeau est 36.19 
For hay on school lot 3.00 
Amros Colby, money loaned 1,000.00 
Percy Keene, tuition 2 2 - 4 8 

State tuition 2 0 0 0 

Sale school supplies ' -2 7 



26 

Sale calcium chloride 7.50 
Abatement order William Murtha 1924 

and 1925 taxes 57.00 

$28,250.11 

$38,477.54 

Paid Out 

For bounty on bears $145.00 
State dog licenses 78.00 
606 town orders 33,646.77 
Cash on hand 4,607.77 

$38,477.54 



27 

TRIAL BALANCE, BOOKS OF JACKMAN PLANTATION 
1925-26 

Overdrawn Unexpended 
Common schools $81.69 

$ 4.67 Third class road 
Common roads 50.54 
Calcium chloride 58.10 
Soldier's memorial 139.22 

.10 New sidewalk 
State maintenance 3.84 
Sidewalks 1.18 

93.80 Interest 
Electric street lights 282.50 
Thibodeau Estate 158.22 
Paupers 575.37 
State road 2.50 

218.05 State paupers 
Traffic officer 50.00 
Plantation officer 45.00 
Snow roads 305.86 
School house repairs 2-57 
High school 504.81 
Text books 
Superintendent of schools 25.10 
Compulsory education 6-35 
Repairs 6 2 - 0 0 

Insurance 12.50 
4,607.77 Cash on hand 

Miscellaneous account 2,525.26 

$4,924.39 * 4 ' 9 2 4 ' 3 9 



Assets and Liabilities of Jackman 

Notes, Skowhegan Savings Bank $3,450.00. 
Note, Ambrose Colby 1,000.00 

Total liabilities $4,450.00 

Assets 

Uncollected taxes $221.31 
Cash on hand 4,607.77 $4,829.08 

Assets above liabilities $370.08 

VALUE OF PROPERTY 

High school building $10,000.00 
Station school 4,000.00 
Road camp 100.00 
4 road machines 300.00 
1 roller 40.00 
1000 feet fire hose 60.00 
Lockup 200.00 
Fire engine 50.00 
Tomb 1,000.00 
33 barrels calcium chloride 165.00 
Road machine building 259.00 

$16,174.00 
Total assets above liabilities $16,553.08 

PUBLICITY 

Voted and raised $500.00 
Amount paid in for ads in booklet 482.00 
Received from R. E. Holden for "Come 

to Maine" stickers 2.50 
Received from Edward Fortier 4.00 

Total resources 
Less amount attached paid bills 
Printwell Printing Co $300.00 

$988.50 
771.81 



Wood-Gate Publishing Co 10.00 
John Rowe, painting 32.50 
F. S. Moore, postage 3.58 
Printwell Printing Co 66.55 
Printwell Printing Co 100.00 

FOR REFUND ON ADDS NOT PRINTED 

Ernest Pooler $10.00 
Paul Grinnier 8.00 
George Pooler 4.00 
Mrs. A. Lessard 4.00 
Harry Sands 4.00 
Edward Fortier 8.00 
Helon Haggan 8.00 
Joe Good 4.00 
Philip Blais 4.00 
Joe Landry 4.00 
Odlin Gilbert 4.00 
Harry Young 8.00 
Annie Bizier 8.00 
Mrs. Max Nedeau 4.00 
Cuts and express from Madison Bulletin.. 30.90 
Stationery, P. Tripp 8.25 
Two telephone calls to Madison Bulletin.. 1.70 
Postage 2.00 
Postage 8.31 
J. A. Bulmer, four cedar poles 8.00 
A. Chamberland, bolts and fixtures for 

signs 5.30 
E. A. Piper for Maine Publicity bureau. . . 50.00 
W. S. Moore, table 7.00 
Postage 5 0 

Express on cuts from Portland .72 
Petition and postage 1-50 

Money paid out R. E. Holden: 

128 feet pine boards $11.00 
21 feet 2x4rs -95 
79 feet pine boards 3 9 5 

21 feet pine i - 0 5 

2 quarts paint 2.70 
1 quart oil 



30 

2 quarts paint 2.70 
Eli Kew, painting 2.50 
1 quart turpentine .50 
3 pints black enamel 2.40 
John Rowe, 6% days' board 9.75 
Willie Perce, 3 days, labor 15.00 

$771.81 

Leaving an unexpended balance in hands 
of Publicity committee 

Unpaid for ads in booklet 
$216.69 

$53.00 



31 

Financial Report of Jackman Public 
School System 

COMMON SCHOOLS 

Resources 

Unexpended 1924-25 $44.83 
Raised b y plantation 3,800.00 
State school fund 1,795.70 
Interest on reserved land 443.86 
R. R. and Tel. Tax 22.24 
Hay on school lot 3.00 

$6,109.63 
Expended $6,027.94 

Unexpended balance $81.69 

Expenditures 

Teachers: 

Anne Nichols $1,185.00 
Vesta Williams 999.98 
Norma McDonald 912.00 

$3,096.98 

Janitors: 

Orrin Moore $641.00 
Hazel Morin 37.50 
Joseph Francoeur 92.00 

$770.50 

Fuel: 

C. F. Reed . 
W. A. Taylor 

$426.96 
90.00 



185.00 
21.00 

$722.96 

Conveyance: 
Joseph Nolette $420.00 
Levi Pepin 363.50 

$783.50 

Tuition: 
Moose River Plantation $114.00 
Sisters of St. Joseph 540.00 

$654.00 

Totals: 
Teachers $3,096.98 
Janitors 770.50 
Fuel 722.96 
Conveyance 783.50 
Tuition 654.00 

$6,027.94 

Fred Dubey 
Joseph Francoeur 

HIGH SCHOOL 

Receipts 

Unexpended balance $32.06 
Raised by plantation 2,000.00 
Moose River for tuition, Spring term 1925 482.55 
Moose River for tuition, Fall term, 1925 659.84 
Moose River for tuition, Winter term, 1926 382.72 
State of Maine, tuition of Bert Keene, Fall 

term, 1925 20.00 
Percy M. Keene, tuition of Bert Keene, Fall 

term, 1925 • 22.48 

$3,599.65 
Expended 3,094.84 

Unexpended balance $504.81 



33 

Expenditures 

Teachers: 
Robie D. Marriner $1,933.32 
Erma Williams 333.36 
Frances Nadeau 666.62 

$2,933.30 
Paid supply account for supplies 161.54 

$3,094.84 

TEXT-BOOKS 

Resources 

Raised by plantation $150,00 
Expended 118.22 

Unexpended balance $31.78 

Expenditures 

Ginn & Co $42.96 
American Book Co 26.43 
D. C. Heath & Co 20.98 
Allyn & Bacon 9-30 
Edward E. Babb & Co 3.72 
Gregg Pub. Co 6.44 
D. H. Knowlton Co 8 4 

Silver-Burdett & Co I-6 6 

F. M. Ambrose Co 5 - 8 9 

$118.22 

REPAIRS 

Resources 

Raised by Plantation $250.00 , , loo.UU Expended 

Unexpended balance $62.00 



34 

Expenditures 

Harry A. Young $160.65 
Joseph Forrest 12.00 
Joseph Francoeur 15.35 

$188.00 

INSURANCE 

Raised by Plantation $200.00 
Expended 187.50 

Unexpended balance $12.50 

Expenditures 

Wentworth & Plummer $187.50 

SCHOOL SUPPLIES 

Resources 

From High School Acct $161.54 
Raised by plantation 375.00 
Sale of supplies .27 

$536.81 
Expended 536.81 

Expenditures 

Moosehead Tel. & Tel. Co $ 2.83 
H. L. Palmer 42.41 
J. B. Dumas 11.62 
Edward E. Babb & Co 151.45 
M. Steinert Co 5.00 
Royal Typewriter Co 106.00 
Ginn & Co 9.91 
A. N. Palmer Co 2.14 
Loring, Short & Harmon 6.00 
W. M. Welch Mfg. Co 4.18 
Remington Typewriter Co 5.00 
Holden Patent Book Cover Co 15.05 



35 

Charles D. Zacher 4.17 
Kenney Bros. & Wolkins 36.30 
Arlie Kew 2.50 
Greenville Job Print 8.85 
Jackman Water Co 60.00 
R. D. Marriner 1.25 
Maine Public Health Association .85 
Calvin Campbell 9.02 
W. L. Barney Co .51 
J. L. Hammett Co 2.29 

$487.33 

LIGHTS 

Dennistown Power Co 49.48 
$536.81 

SUPT. OF SCHOOLS 

Raised by Plantation $300.00 
Unexpended balance 5.06 

$305.06 

Expenditures 

Paid R. S. Taylor 279.96 

Unexpended balance $25.10 

COMPULSORY EDUCATION 

Resources 

Raised by Plantation $25.00 
Paid Joseph Francoeur 1 8 - 6 5 

Unexpended balance $6.35 



36 

To the Superintendent of Schools, Superintending School Com-
mittee and Citizens of Jackman Plantation: 

I herewith submit for your attention a brief report of Jack-
man High School. 

There has been many marked improvements in our school 
this year, the most striking, and perhaps the most important of 
these, has been the increased spirit of cooperation between the 
home and the school. I believe that there has been greater in-
terest shown in our high school than ever before. We have had 
visits from over 200 parents and citizens during the past year. 
This may to some extent, be due to the "General Assemblies" 
that have been held from time to time. These have served as a 
special inducement for visiting and at the same time given an 
opportunity, for those interested, to see their school in action. 
The school officials and pupils wish to take this opportunity to 
thank those citizens who so cheerfully gave their time to con-
tribute to the success of these assemblies. 

We have enrolled 45 pupils in our high school this year. 
There are in actual attendance 44 pupils at the present time. 
It has, for the first time in the history of the school, been nec-
essary to purchase additional seats. This fact proves that our 
high school is gradually growing. The classes are divided in 
number as follows: Seniors, 12; Juniors, 7; Sophomores, 9; 
Freshmen, 14; and 2 special students. Our present graduating 
class will be the largest ever graduated from Jackman High 
School. The attendance in most cases has been better than last 
year. An improvement might be made, however, in a few cases 
if the parents would cooperate more closely with the school. 

Our scholastic standing has improved, and we have at pres-
ent thirteen pupils on the "Honor Roll." Our commercial de-
partment is a credit to our school. Thirteen pupils have been 
awarded "Certificates of Proficiency" by the Underwood Type-
writer Company, two by the Royal Typewriter Company, four 
by the Smith Typewriter Company, seven by the Remington 
Typewriter Company for typing thirty words per minute for fif-
teen minutes. Four have been awarded "Bronze Pins" by the 
Underwood Typewriter Company and one by the Smith Type-
writer Company for a speed of forty words per minute for fif-
teen minutes. Two have been awarded "Silver Pins" by the 
Underwood Typewriter Company for a speed of fifty words per 
minute for fifteen minutes. Two have been awarded "Gold Pins" 
by the same company for a speed of sixty words per minute for 
fifteen minutes. The Underwood Typewriter Company wrote 



87 

that Jackman. High School, at the time the gold pins were 
awarded, was the only high school in Somerset County to re-
ceive this honor. The continued success of our commercial de-
partment has been due, to a large extent, to my assistant, Miss 
Nadeau, in whom I have found a faithful and conscientious 
worker. 

Athletics have created a spirit in the school that has ma-
terially raised the standard of scholarship. The pupils have 
been given something to interest them, both in and out of 
school. Our high school has been represented by a basket ball 
team and next spring we are to hold a track meet with Bingham 
High School. We hope to make this an annual event. 

We feel that last year's school paper was a credit to our 
school, and the generosity shown us by the business men of 
Jackman in patronizing our advertising department has been 
worthy of our best efforts. We hope to present to you this 
spring a larger and better paper than ever before. 

Debating has, for the first time, been introduced into our 
schools, and we are to debate with Greenville High School the 
last of March. Although this work is new with us it has been 
carried on by other schools thrpughout the State for some time, 
and prominent educators in their reports say that it will soon 
become a regular part of the course of study. The practice re-
ceived by the speakers in the junior exhibition held last May 
has been a great help in this work. The interest that junior 
exhibition has aroused among the pupils and parents merits its 
continuance. 

We have added thirty-five volumes to our school library 
during the past year. This has been made possible by the 
benevolence of our friends in buying tags on town meeting day. 
A library is now an essential part of any school's equipment. 

Due to the far-sightedness of the Superintendent and mem-
bers of the School Committee we have lengthened the school 
day one-half hour in the upper grades, as well as in the high 
school. This is a great saving for the Plantation as it increases 
our school year three and a half weeks, thereby making an 
equivalent to a thirty-nine and a half week year instead of the 
usual thirty-six. It has been done without any increased cost to 
the town. 

A agreat improvement was made on the grounds last spring 
when a "Bee" was held for the purpose of grading the school 
lot. This work was very much needed and there are still some 
improvements which should be made in the future. A little 



38 

more grading is needed in the front yard and a suitable play 
ground for the smaller children should be made in the back 
yard. All of these improvements could easily be made by one 
more "Bee." 

In closing, I wish to express my appreciation of the co-
operation of Superintendent Taylor, the School Committee and 
citizens of Jackman. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. D. MARRINER, 

Principal, Jackman High School. 



39 

To the Superintending School Committee and Citizens of Jack-
man Plantation: I herewith submit my annual report as Super-
intendent of Schools. 

I believe the people of Jackman have reason to feel proud 
of the educational opportunities they are giving their children, 
both as regards equipment and instruction. Our buildings are 
modern, in good repair and well cared for. Our teachers are 
well trained, conscientious and efficient. We are well equipped 
with up-to-date text-books and supplementary equipment, and 
can offer our pupils educational advantages equal to those in 
many larger towns. 

HIGH SCHOOL 

This year forty-five different pupils have been enrolled 
which is the largest number in the history of the school. 
Of these 28 are residents of Jackman, 16 of Moose River and 1 
of Skinner. For a more detailed account I refer you to Mr. Mar-
riner's report. It is pleasing to note that several of our recent 
graduates are successfully engaged in the teaching profession, 
as follows, Jackman, Miss Frances Nadeau; Moose River, Miss 
Louise Kennedy; Miss Hazel Hughey; Greenville, Miss Laura 
C-lapp, Mrs. Violet Spinney; Skinner, Miss Arline Hall; Con-
necticut, Miss Greta McDaniels. 

GRADE SCHOOLS 

Our grade pupils are enrolled as follows: Station School, 
Miss Norma McDonald, teacher. Girls 7, boys 19. By grades: 
Grade VIII, 1 pupil; Grade VII, 0; Grade VI, 0; Grade V, 6; 
Grade IV, 2; Grade III, 3; Grade II, 5; Grade I, 9. 

Jackman Grammar School, Mrs. Annie Nichols, teacher. 
Girls 12, boys 21, total 33. By grades: Grade VIII, 8; Grade 
VII, 9; Grade VI, 6; Grade V, 10. 

Jackman Primary School, Mrs. Vesta Williams, teacher. 
Boys 7, girls 7, total 14. By grades: Grade IV, 7; Grade III, 3; 
Grade II, 0; Grade I, 4. 



40 

CONVEYANCE, TUITION, ETC. 

We are maintaining two conveyances as during the past 
few years. One from the southern part of the town to the Sta-
tion School with an average of 12 pupils conveyed, and one from 
the Pepin Road with two pupils. 

We are also paying a part of the cost of maintaining 7 chil-
dren residing on the Long Pond Road in the Convent, and tui-
tion on 4 pupils attending the Mill School in Moose River, as in 
the opinion of the School Committee this is cheaper and more 
satisfactory than conveyance. 

REPAIRS, ETC. 

Very eytensive repairs were made to the foundation of the 
Station School during the past summer, which seem to have 
prevented the constant shifting of the wall due to frost. At 
present the wall shows no signs of being affected by cold weath-
er. By keeping a fire in the basement during the winter it is 
probable that further trouble will be avoided. In addition to 
this work the walls of the school room were painted and other 
repairs made. At the High School re-painting the ceiling of 
the high school room has been the only repair work of conse-
quence done at town expense. To lessen the danger to pupils 
in case of fire several sprinkler heads have been installed in the 
basement which should check any basement fire until all pupils 
would be able to escape. 

Through the generosity and public spiritedness of a large 
number of the townspeople the High School grounds have been 
graded and greatly improved at a "Bee" held during the spring 
term. The Soldiers' Memorial erected by the American Legion 
has added a touch of dignity and patriotism to our school 
grounds which is most pleasing and appropriate. 

By a law passed by the 1923 Legislature amended 1925, we 
must provide approved toilet facilities at the Station School be-
fore Sept. 1, 1927. This may be either by installing flush toilets 
connected with the town water system, by chemical closets of a 
type approved by the State Board of Education or by an ap-



41 

proved type of earth closet. It will be well for the voters to 
consider as to whether or not this work should be done during 
the summer of 1926. Also in regard to changing the toilets at 
the High School. 

In making recommendations for appropriations for school 
maintenance, we have estimated probable costs as closely as 
possible, and taken into, consideration all probable sources of 
income. 

These recommendations with a statement of the items cov-
ered under each, will be submitted to the Budget Committee for 
their consideration as has been the custom during the past few 
years. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RUSSELL S. TAYLOR, 

Supt. of Schools. 

H. C. YOUNG, 

C. CYR, 

J. A. BULMER, 

Superintending School Committee. 



42 

Auditor s Report 

Jackman, Maine, March 2, 1926 

To the inhabitants of Jackman Plantation: 
/ 

The accounts of the Assessors, Treasurer and School Com-
mittee for the fiscal year 1925 have been examined by me and I 
find the same correct, with payments properly vouched for. 

CHESTER H. MILLS, Auditor. 



Warrant for Annual Plantation Meeting 

To Joseph Francouer, Constable for the Plantation of Jackman 
in the County of Somerset. Greeting: 

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required 
to notify and warn the inhabitants of said plantation qualified 
by law to vote in plantation affairs, to assemble at Jackman 
Hall, in said Jackman on the twenty-second day of March, A. 
D. 1926 at nine o'clock in the forenoon, to act on the following 
articles, viz: 

Art. 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting. 

Art. 2. To choose a plantation clerk, assessors, and over-
seers of the poor, and all other officers required by law to be 
chosen at the annual March meeting. 

Art. 3. To see if the plantation will vote to raise a sum of 
money for making and repairing highways and bridges in said 
plantation and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $1800. 

Art. 4. To see if the plantation will vote "yes" or "no" on 
the question of appropriating and raising money necessary to 
entitle the plantation to State aid on unimproved roads under 
the patrol system. 

Budget Committee recommends $900. 

Art. 5. To see if the plantation will vote "yes" or "no" on 
the question of appropriating and raising money necessary to 
entitle the plantation ,to State aid as provided in Section 19 of 
Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes of 1916. 

Budget Committee recommends $533. 

Art. 6. To see if the plantation will appropriate and raise 
the sum of $600.00 for the improvement of the section of State 
aid road as outlined in the report of the State Highway Commis-



44 

sion in addition to the amount regularly raised for the care of 
ways, highways and bridges. The above amount being the 
maximum which the plantation is allowed to raise under the 
provision of Section 18, Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes of 
1916. 

Budget Committee recommends $600. 

Art. 7. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the repair of sidewalks for the ensuing year 
and pass all votes respecting the same. 

Budget Committee recommends $300. 

Art. 8. To see what sum of money the plantation will vote 
to raise for breaking snow roads for the ensuing year and pass 
all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $350. 

Art. 9. To see what sum of money the plantation will vote 
to raise to pay plantation officers, fix their compensation and 
pass all votes respecting the same. 

Art. 10. To see what sum of money the plantation will vote 
to raise for miscellaneous expenses for the ensuing year and 
pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends pass over. 

Art. 11. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for hydrant rental for the ensuing year and pass 
all .votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $400. 

Art. 12. To see if the plantation will elect three overseers 
of the poor, they shall also be known as Municipal Board of 
Mothers' Aid and Child Guardianship. 

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the support of poor and pass all votes respect-
ing same. 

Budget Committee recommends $1000. 



45 

Art. 14. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for maintenance of the Jackman Public Library 
and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $100. 

Art. 15. To see if the plantation will vote to elect one or 
e constables for the ensuing year and raise a sum of money 
same. 

Art. 16. To see what sum of money the plantation will vote 
to grant and raise to be expended and used for advertising the 
natural resources, advantages and attractions of the State of 
Maine. 

. Art. 17. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to grant and raise to be expended and used for advertising 
the natural resources, advantages and attractions of Jackman, 
Maine. 

Budget Committee recommends $400. 

Art. 18. To see if the plantation will vote to establish and 
maintain one or more electric lights on the highway leading to 
the residence of Jules Pease and pass all votes respecting the 
same. 

Art. 19. To see what sum of money the plantation will vote 
to raise for electric lights for the ensuing year and pass all 
votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $930. 

Art. 20T~To see if the plantation will vote to employ a 
traffic officer to enforce the law relative^to~motor vehicles, etc., 
fix his compensation and pass all votes respecting same. 

Art. 21. To see what some of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the support of common schools for the ensuing 
year and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $1000. 

Budget Committee recommends $50. 



46 

Art. 22. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the support of a free high school for the en-
suing year and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $2000. 

Art. 23. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the purchase of school text books for the en-
suing year and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $150. 

Art. 24. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise to pay a joint superintendent of schools for the 
ensuing year and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $300. 

Art. 25. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for payment of insurance, apparatus and appli-
ances and pass all votes respecting same. 

Budget Committee recommends $125. 

Art. 26. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for school supplies for the ensuing year and pass 
all votes respecting the same. 

Budget Committee recommends $500. 

Art. 27. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for schoolhouse repairs and pass all votes respect-
ing same. 

Budget Committee recommends $475. 

Art. 28. To see if the plantation will vote to raise a certain 
sum of money for the purchase of calcium chloride to be used 
on the streets the coming summer, and pass all votes respecting 
same. 

Budget Committee recommends $1000. 



47 

Art. 29. To see what action the plantation will take in re-
gard to exempting, E. A. Piper and his associates, for a term of 
years, on a mill and lot, if built inJackman, and to employ from 
twenty to thirty people in mill. No questions will be answered 
in regards to products that will be manufactured, or location of 
mill. 

Budget Committee reports favorable. 

Art. 30. To see if the plantation will vote to raise the sum 
of twenty-five dollars to help defray the graduating expenses of 
class of 1926. 

Budget Committee reports favorable. 

Art. 31. To see if the plantation will vote to raise a sum of 
money to employ a speaker for Memorial Day. 

Budget Committee reports favorable. 

Art. 32. To see what sum of money if any the plantation 
will vote to raise for the purpose of keeping the sidewalks 
open in the winter between the Convent and Nichols Road. 

Budget Committee reports favorable. 

Art. 33. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the purchase of a snow plow and pass all votes 
respecting same. 

Art. 34. To see if the plantation will vote to accept a trust 
fund of two hundred dollars, from the estate of the late Peter 
Liberty, the interest of said fund to be used for the perpetual 
care of his lot in the cemetery. 

Art. 35. To see what sum of money the plantation will 
vote to raise for the purpose of paying all or a portion of the 
plantation debt and interest due thereon and pass all votes re-
specting the same. 

Recommended by Budget Committee, $2500.00 

Art. 36. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 



The assessors hereby give notice that they will be in session 
at Jackman Hall on Monday, the twenty-second day of March, 
A. D. 1926 at eight o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of 
correcting the list of voters. 

Given under our hands this 6th day of March 1926. 

HARRY A. YOUNG, 

EDWARD FORTIER, 

EDWARD HAGGAN, 

Assessors of Jackman Plantation. 

A true copy of warrant. 
Attest: 

JOSEPH FRANCOUER, 

Constable of Jackman Plantation. 

•f ^ ;1 

> 


	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1926

	Annual Reports of the Plantation Officers of the Plantation of Jackman for the Municipal Year 1925-1926
	Jackman, (Me.).
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1424872444.pdf._OLY7

